Notified on Dated 26.2.2010 Bhopal, Dated: 18th February, 2010

No. 438/MPERC/2010 - In exercise of powers conferred under Section 181(1) read with Section 91(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (No. 36 of 2003), the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendment in MPERC (Appointment of Consultants) (Revision-1) Regulations, 2009 which was notified on 30.01.2009 in M.P.Gazette.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS) (Revision – 1) REGULATIONS, 2009.

- 1. Short title and Commencement: (i) These Regulations may be called the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Consultants) (Revision – 1) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2009 {ARG-6(I)(ii) of 2010}.
- (ii) These Regulations shall come into force on the date of their publication in the M.P. Gazette.
- (iii) These Regulations shall extend to the entire State of Madhya Pradesh.
- 2. Amendment/Addendum to Schedule of Professional Fee etc. payable to Counsel engaged in Commission's cases.
 - (i) In the MPERC (Appointment of Consultants) (Revision 1) Regulations, 2009, the following shall be inserted in the Schedule of Professional Fee etc. payable to Counsel engaged in Commission's cases, namely:

viii.	Fee for Legal Opinion		
	For Sr. Counsel	Rs. 5,000/- including all expenses	
		towards typing, etc.	
	For Junior Counsel	Rs. 2,500/- including all expenses	
		towards typing, etc.	

(ii) In the MPERC (Appointment of Consultants) (Revision – 1) Regulations, 2009, the following shall be substituted in the Schedule of Professional Fee etc. payable to Counsel engaged in Commission's cases, namely:

S.No.	Particulars (Cases)		Fee (in Rs.)
i.	1.	High Court Cases	10,000/- for advocate & 20,000/- for
			Sr. advocate
	2.	Case in Appellate Tribunal	As decided by the Commission on case
			to case basis.
	3.	Supreme Court Cases	As decided by the Commission on case
			to case basis.

By order of the Commission

Commission Secretary

- 1 -